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Expense Reports are submitted to process reimbursements for travel-related costs,
such as airfare or hotel expenses, or business-related costs such as books, etc.

For any international and/or overnight trips, or for per diems which are to be advanced,
an approved Spend Authorization must be in the system before an expense report can
be initiated.

Check Budget

If there is no Spend Authorization in the system for the Expense Report that will be
created, then you will need to check the available budget. For cost center and gift
transactions, run the R002 Report. If the transaction is for a grant, then the R134 Report
should be run.

1| Page Updated: March 2020

UNIVERSITY



¢ |nthe Search field, enter R002 to find e In the Search field, enter R134 to find
and run the Budget Report. and run the Grant Summary by
Ledger Account report.

R002 Operating Budget Variance for Organization R134 Grant Summary by Ledger Account

Organization Bep0h = Organization * =
Beriod P All Cost Center Hierarchies >
Period * i e
Division > X FY 2020-04 Oct =
Worktags
All Gifts > Award =
Ledger Account/Summary Active Cost Centers >
Worktags =
Active Cost Centers by Cost Center >
Hierarchy
Ledger Account/Summary =
Filter Name All Gift Hierarchies >
Manage Filters Active Division Organizations by > Spend Category as Worktag =
0 Saved Filters Division Hierachy

1) In the Organization field of the R002, select the Prompt icon and search for the
organization you wish to view. To view a list of all Cost Centers or Gifts to which
you have access, select Active Cost Centers or All Gifts.

2) In the Organization field of the R134, select the Prompt icon and search for the
project you wish to view.

3) Click the OK button.

The R002 Budget Variance Report.

< RO002 Operating Budget Variance for Organization

Organization Cost Center: CC10315 Technology Training and Integration BudgetName  FY20 Reporting Budget
Budget Structure  Reporting Budget Structure - Parent Period F¥ 2020-02 Aug
15items [
[__Budget to Actuals for Cost Center: CC10315 Technology Training and Integration FY 2020 ]
‘ Report ran on 08/08/2019 for Period FY 2020 - 02 Aug Original Budget Amendments Revised Budget Obligation Commitment Reserved Jourals Available Budgets | AVl ab'; Budget ‘
Personne | Expense 7807,345.60 000 7.807,345.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 7807,345.60 0005 | o
‘ Non-Position Controlled 504,200.43 0.00 504,200.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 504,200.43 100.0%
‘ Position Controlled 121313617 0.00 1213136.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 121313617 100.0%
Total Personnel Expense 1,807,345.60 0.00 1,807,345.60 0.00 0.00 000 1,807,345.60 100.0%
Non-Personnel Expense 5916.00 0.00 5916.00 0.00 0.00 337.50 5578.50 94.3%
‘ General Operating 5536.00 0.00 5536.00 0.00 0.00 337.50 5108.50 93.0%
‘ Materials and Supplies 3,085.00 0.00 305,00 0.00 0.00 (33750} 2607.50 88.0%
‘ Services 2501.00 0.00 2,501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2501.00 100.0%
‘ Travel 380.00 0.00 380.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 380.00 100.0%
Total Non-Personnel Expense 5916.00 0.00 5916.00 0.00 0.00 337.50 5578.50 94.3%
Total Expense 1,813261.60 0.00 1,813261.60 0.00 0.00 337.50 1,812924.10 000% |

Review the appropriate Parent level Available Budget column to ensure that there is
money available for the proposed purchase.

If there is not enough budget in the correct parent account, a budget amendment will
need to be completed and approved. Please go to the Workday 2020 website to access
the Budget Amendment Reference Guide.
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The R134 Grant Summary by Ledger Account report.

< R134 Grant Summary by Ledger Account Gios) M &

Grant, Cost Center, Division & Hierarchies  Grant GR00229 Noyce at Montclair: Preparing the Effective Elementary Mathematics Teacher Scholarship Program Period  FY 2020 - 04 Oct

Grant Budget to Actual by Ledger Account

Report Name: R134 Grant Summary by Ledger Account

Fiscal Period: FY 2020 - 04 Oct

11 items B\
Ledger Account Summary Original Approved  Amendments Current Budget CurrentPeriod  YeartoDate  LiletoDate ~ Obligation ~ Commitment ~ Reserved Jounals  § Availableto Spend % Available to Spend Sg;?"‘g
| © oirectcosts $1023632.00 0.00 $1,023632.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 $1,023,63200 100.00% 0.00
Salaries & Wages $139,650.00 0.00 §139,650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 §139,650.00 100.00% 0.00
Graduate Assistants Pay $45,000.00 0.00 $45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $45,000.00 100.00% 0.00
Fringe Beneits 527,095.00 0.00 §27,095.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 $27,095.00 100.00% 0.00
Other Operating $96,448.00 0.00 $98,448.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 $96,448.00 100.00% 0.00
Travel Domestic $18,00000 0.00 $18,000.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 $18,000.00 100.00% 0.00

Once confirmed that there is enough budget to proceed, begin to build the Expense
Report.

Credit Card Transactions/Quick Expenses

MSU Travel Card transactions and any receipts which have been uploaded through the
mobile app (Quick Expenses) are located on the initial screen, underneath the worktag
fields, within the Expense Report function.

To allocate a charged item to an expense report, in the Credit Card Transactions
section:

1) Click the checkbox of the corresponding expense(s) on the first page.
2) Click the OK button.
3) The selected expenses come in as expense line items within your report.

To allocate an uploaded receipt to an expense report, in the Quick Expenses section:

1) Click on the magnifying glass to view the preview of the uploaded receipt and to
select it to be included in the expense report.

2) Click the OK button.

3) The selected receipts will be brought into your expense report.

Quick Expenses (1)~ Credit Card Transactions

N

Quick Expenses (1) 1item EE
Quick ) -

Exponse Attachments Transaction Status Date Expense ltem Merchant Charge Description/Memo Amount Currency
Q 1 New 127117209 000 UsD
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Expenditures

Credit Card Transactions

Select All

6 items

Include? Transaction Date Expense ltem  Merchant

Q 01/03/2020 EXPEDIA 7509478020302
Q 01/03/2020 FRONTIER Al
Q 01/03/2020 DELTA AIR
Q 01/04/2020 MARRIOTT ATLANTA MARQU
Q 01/09/2020 OMNI SAN DIEGO FRONT D
Q 01/30/2020 DELTA AIR
Ll
Cancel

Charge Description/Memo

EXPEDIA 7509478020302

FRONTIER Al

DELTA AIR

MARRIOTT ATLANTA MARQU

OMNI SAN DIEGO FRONT D

DELTA AIR

Amount Currency

93.40

189.80

703.55

303.22

398.00

usp

usb

usb

usbp

usb

usbp

Corporate Credit Card Billing Account

Bank of America - Travel Card

Bank of America - Travel Card

Bank of America - Travel Card

Bank of America - Travel Card

Bank of America - Travel Card

Bank of America - Travel Card

Create Expense Report

1) Enter Create Expense Report into the Search bar and select it from the search

results.

W Q) create expense reporf

Create Expense Report - Task

OR, from the homepage Applications section.

Applications
8 items

Custom Reports Personal
by Functional Information
Area

9, D)

Time Time Off and
Leave

A0 0;

Benefits

P

(o]

Workday
Resources

Expenses
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2) Select the Expenses application and from the Expenses dashboard, click on the
Create Expense Report option under Actions.

Note - Those end users with a travel card will now see a number, in parenthesis,
next to Expense Transactions under the View column. This number indicates the
number of unexpensed travel card transactions. An expense report should be
created and submitted to include these transactions.

Actions View
Edit Expense Report (1) Expense Reports
Create Expense Report Spend Authorizations
Create Spend Authorization Expense Transactions (3)
Edit Spend Authorization (1) Payment Elections
Edit Expense Transactions Reimbursable Allowance Plan Activity
Edit Travel Profile Travel Profile
Recent Expense Reports
Draft - 02/19/2020

3) From the Expense screen, select one of the following options:

o Create New Expense Report: If this is not an overnight travel or cash
advance related expense, then a Spend Authorization is not required. Select
this option to create a new expense report.

e Copy Previous Expense Report: Allows you to copy an expense report you
have submitted previously, in order to bring in similar data. For example, this
can be used for recurring trips that have the same location and mileage.

e Create New Expense Report from Spend Authorization: Allows you to
create a new expense report based on an APPROVED spend authorization.
Refer to the Create Spend Authorization Reference Guide on the Workday
2020 website for more information on how to complete this process.

5 | Page Updated: March 2020



Create Expense Report

~ Expense Report Information

Expense Report For  * Employee: Jennifer Steuber

{rention Dptions Q) Create New Expense Report

Copy Previous Expense Report

Create New Expense Report from Spend Authorization

4) If Create New Expense Report was selected, complete the following fields:

e Company: This field defaults to Montclair State University.

e Expense Report Date: Enter today’s date.

e Business Purpose: Select the item associated with the business purpose of

the expense. This field is searchable by typing the name of the item (i.e.
conference) and is required.

e Spend Classification: Click into the field and select Spend Classification to

enter the appropriate travel justification. If this is not a travel related expense,
select Non-Travel.

e Cost Center: Identifies which cost center will pay for the item/service. This

field defaults in with the employee’s Cost Center. If different worktags need to
be indicated, click the X in the corresponding field to remove the default and
search for the appropriate worktag via the prompt icon.

e Division: Identifies the division that will pay for the item/service.

e Additional Worktags: Identifies what Fund and Program the item/service is

being charged to. This field defaults in with the worktags associated to the
employee’s Cost Center.

5) Click OK, then Add to add an Expense line.
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6)

~ Expense Report Information
Expense ReportFor * Employee: Jennifer Steuber

Creation Options @ Create New Expense Report

Copy Previous Expense Report

Create New Expense Report from Spend Authorization

Memo

Company * X Montclair State University -

Expense ReportDate * | 11/21/2019 E

Business Purpose

Spend Classification *

Cost Center * x CC10278 VP Finance and =
Treasurer
Division * % D53 Finance and Treasury -+ =

Additional Worktags * % Fund: F10 Unrestricted Operating
Fund

w Program: N15 Institutional
Support

Cancel

If the expense relates to overnight travel or a cash advance, select Create New
Expense Report from Spend Authorization and select the Spend

Authorization associated with this expense report from the list.

Note — The Spend Authorization must be approved prior to linking it to your
expense report.

Memo

Creation Options Create New Expense Report

Copy Previous Expense Report

o Create New Expense Report from Spend Authorization _keorch

11/01/2019 Attend Higher Ed
Seminar 905.00 USD

7)

If this is the last expense report for this authorization, check the Final Expense
Report for Authorization box. This releases any excess encumbrance that may
be associated to this request. If not, it will not be removed until Accounts Payable
does a mass close.
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o Create New Expense Report from Spend Authorization

x 12/02/2019 Higher Education ... :=
Learning Seminar 956.00 USD

| Final Expense Report for Spend Authorization I

8) The following fields populate from the Spend Authorization selected:

Company: This field defaults to Montclair State University.
Expense Report Date: Select the date of expense report creation.

Business Purpose: Select the item associated with the business purpose of
the expense, by typing the name of the item (i.e. conference).

Spend Classification: Click into the field and select Spend Classification to
enter the appropriate travel justification. If this is not a travel related expense,
select Non-Travel.

Cost Center: Identifies which cost center will pay for the item/service. This
field defaults in with the employee’s Cost Center. If different worktags need to
be indicated, click the X in the corresponding field to remove the default and
search for the appropriate worktag via the prompt icon.

Division: Identifies the cost center that will pay for the item/service.

Additional Worktags: Identifies what Fund and Program the item/service is
being charged to. This field defaults in with the worktags associated to the
employee’s Cost Center.

IMPORTANT: If a Grant, Gift, or Project is being used, delete all default worktags
(cost center, etc.) and select the appropriate driver worktag in the Additional
Worktags field. The remaining fields default based on the selection.

Note — For expenses related to Grants that involve travel, the Transaction Detail
worktag, located under the Additional Worktags field, must be completed.
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Company 4 Montclair State University

Expense Report Date % | 01/729/2020 E

Business Purpose * Conference

Spend Classification + | % Employee/Non-Worker Domestic
Travel

Cost Center % | w CC10315 Technology Training
and Integration

Division * | % D70 Information Technology

Additional Worktags +« | 3 Fund: F10 Unrestricted Operating
Fund

* Program: N10 Instruction

w Transaction Detail: Non-Student
Domestic Travel

9) Click OK, then Add to add an Expense line.

10)If there are unallocated receipts in the Quick Expenses tab, the requester must
select if the new line will be created from the Quick Expense (uploaded receipt),
or as a brand new expense item.

Enter a separate line for each expense. For example, Lodging/hotel should be one
line, airfare would be another, and finally per diem is a separate line as well.

Header Attachments Expense Lines

Quick Expenses

New Expense

Save for Later Close

Note — If there is no expense line(s) entered, the report will not be allowed to be
submitted for approval.
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Create Expense Report

EXP-00000307 Higher Education Learning Seminar (Asions)

Header Attachments Expense Lines

To split a line item in an expense report, the requester must add a separate line for the
same expense item and indicate the amount to be assigned for each specific cost
center, gift, or grant.

For example, if a hotel room expense were to be split between a cost center and/or gift
and/or grant, the first line of the expense report should read “Lodging” and the Worktags
should reflect the first Cost Center, Grant, Gift and the amount field should reflect the
amount to be encumbered.

The next line(s) should reflect the next cost center/gift/grant that will encumber a
portion, or remainder, of the overall expense.

Note — Confirm that the entire amount of each expense line has been accounted for
when splitting the lines.

11)Complete the following fields for Expense Lines:

e Date: Defaults to today’s date. Enter the date of the expense.

e Expense Item: Select the classification of the expense, i.e. - hotel. Note-
If you have a New Jersey State Grant, select Mileage (New Jersey Grant
Travel) as the expense item.

e Item Details/Itemization: Based on the Expense Iltem selected, related
fields appear. Complete each of the fields displayed for each line.

e Total Amount: Total amount of the expense for the line.

e Worktags — This data will default in based on the user. If these fields are
changed on the first line, then all lines added in afterwards will reflect the
new information. Note — To split expense between various Cost Centers,
Grants, etc., add individual line items into the expense report with the
corresponding worktags, and appropriate cost.
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Expense Line

Itemization

Remaining Amount to ltemize  0.00/0.00 USD

Total Ameunt * 0.00 Add

Currency  * USD

Memo Attachments from File

*Spend Classification x Employee/Non-Worker Domestic
Travel Drop files here

*Cost Center x CC10278 VP Finance and
Treasure

Select files

*Division % D53 Finance and Treasury -

*Additional Worktags x Funt

Fi
P m:

Support Receipt Included
T

D

12)If this is not an overnight travel or cash advance related expense, itemization is
required. Click Add under Itemization and enter the Per Unit Amount. For
multiple items, click Add and continue.

13)Within the Attachments from File section, click the Select Files button to attach
documentation associated with each line item. Note — A receipt is required for
any expense line items greater than $10.00. Do NOT add attachments onto the
Attachment tab.

NON PER DIEM MEALS

If you are requesting reimbursement for meals and do not want to use the standard
GSA rates:

1) Select Non Per Diem Breakfast, Lunch, or Dinner from the Expense Line field.
2) Enter the ACTUAL cost of the expense into the Per Unit Amount field. No
receipt needs to be attached.

Note — The actual expense cost for a non per diem meal must be LESS than the
standard GSA rate.

MULTI DAY PER DIEM MEALS

Note — For MULTI DAY PER DIEM expenses, reimbursements will be pro-rated for
available meals based on first and last day of travel.

1) Within the line item, select Domestic Meals (Multi Day Per Diem) from the
Expense Item field.

2) On the right side of the screen, enter your Arrival Date and Departure Date in
the corresponding fields.

11 | Page Updated: March 2020




Date *

Expense Line

11/01/2019

Expense ltem %

% Domestic Meals (Multi-day Per
Diem)

Quantity *1

Currency

Memo

Total Amount  0.00
4 UsD

Fund

x Program: N15 Institutional
Support

*Spend Classification x Employee/Non-Worker Domestic
Travel

*Cost Center x (CC10278 VP Finance and
Treasurer

*Division X D53 Finance and Treasury ---

*Additional Worktags x Fund: F10 Unrestricted Operating

x Transaction Detail: Non-Student

Domestic Travel

Instructions

« Consult the Federal GSA website https:/www.gsa.gov to obtain
the per diem meals rates for your destination. Calculate total
amount for trip and enter here.

- Expense Report Instructions - Please select the correct
eligibility (required) within the Travel Journal. First and last day
of travel must be listed as "half days" and will be reimbursed at
75% . If meals are provided, "not eligible” must be selected.

- Please Note that the Travel Journal is not available on the
Spend Authorization

Item Details

Enter a Departure and Arrival date in order to generate your Travel Journal

Arrival Date % WM /DD/YYYY [

Departure Date * MM /DD /YYYY =]

Destination *

Attachments from File

The system displays additional fields to be completed.

3) Compete the Destination field.

*Division

*Additional Worktags

Available Spend Authorization Lines

(empty)

(empty)

x Domestic Meals (Multi-day Per
Diem) - 231.00 USD

Item Details
Arrival Date * 11/01/2019

Departure Date * 11/04/2019

Destination %  x Los Angeles, California, United =
States of America

Travel Journal

Total Amount  264.00 USD

View Details 4items
Fri,Nov 1,2019 66.00 USD
Sat, Nov 2,2019 66.00 USD

4) In the Travel Journal section, click the View Details button to open up additional

fields to be completed.
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- (empty)
*Division . !

*Additional Worktags (empty)

Available Spend Authorization Lines

x Domestic Meals (Multi-day Per =
Diem) - 231.00 USD

Item Details
Arrival Date % 11/01/2019
Departure Date * 11/04/2019

Destination * x Los Angeles, California, United =

States of America

Travel Journal

Total Amount  264.00 USD

View Details 4items
Fri, Nov 1, 2019 66.00 USD
Sat, Nov 2, 2019 66.00 USD

Each day of travel is listed on the screen.

e For each day, complete the Eligibility field by clicking the prompt icon and
selecting one of the following options:

Full day — Indicates 100% reimbursement for those meals not provided.

Half day — Prorates the reimbursement to 75% for those meals not provided. This
should be selected for the first and last days of travel.

Not Eligible — Used when all of the meals for the day were included in the travel

event.

e Once the Eligibility field has been completed, indicate which meals, if any, were
provided for each day in the travel event, by selecting the corresponding meal

Date * 11/01/2019 Memo l I Departure Date * 11704 /2019 E
Total Amount 66.00
*Spend Classification % Employee/Non-Worker Domestic = Arrival Date * 11/01/2019 [£]
Travel
*Cost Center x CC10278 VP Finance and = States of America -
Treasurer
- Eligibility * =
*Division X D53 Finance and Treasury - =
Breakfast provided?
*Additional Worktags x Fund: F10 Unrestricted Operating =
Fund
Lunch provided?
w Program: N15 Institutional
Support
w Transaction Detail: Non-Student
Domestic Travel
Personal Expense
Date * 11/02/2019 Memo Departure Date * 11/04 /2019 E
Total Amount 66.00
*Spend Classification x Employee/Non-Worker Domestic = Arrival Date * ' 1170172019 |
Travel
- Destination * x Los Angeles, California, United =
*Cost Center x CC10278 VP Finance and = States of America
Traacurer
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5) When all days have been completed, click the Done button to return to the
expense report.

6) When you are back in the Expense Report, continue to add lines to the expense
report as needed.

7) Click Submit to begin the approval process.

Review Budget Check

If the system finds an issue with the budget versus your request, a “Review Budget
Check” action and Review button displays on the screen, once the request is submitted.
An item will also be sent to your Inbox, Actions tab. NOTE-This request will NOT be
sent to the approver for review if there is an issue with the budget.

You have submitted

Supplier Invoice: SI-0000000063, LENOVO US INC on 11/10/2019 for $5,000,000.00 (Atons)

Up Next
() Your name here!

Review Budget Check
Due Date 11/11/2019

Review

> Details and Process

1) Click the Review button to drill into the request in order to find the issue.

In the upper right corner, the budget status displays.

2) Click the View button on the line to see the specific details of the request.

Check Budget (Financial) for Supplier Invoice (acions)

Budget Check Status
Fail (Insufficient Budget)

Transaction exceeds available budget remaining in the budget pool. Correct any inaccurate worktags o create a Budget Amendment to transfer budget from another budget pool.

ForTransaction  Supplier Invoice: S-0000000063, LENOVO US INC on 11/10/2019 for $5,000,000.00

Request Override

Budget With Exceptions Transact tions

il|
=1
r.l

Budget With Exceptions 1item

Company Budget Structure Vear Control Periods Budget Check Option Budget to Date

P—
Montclair State University Control Budget Structure - Parent FY 2020 Annual Control View
—

Send Back Save for Later Cancel
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3) Review the columns of the report, and pay special attention to the Budget
Amount versus the Current Transaction columns.

Budget Check Exceptions M &

Budget Structure Control Budget Structure - Parent
Budget FY20 Control Budget

Budget fo Date Yes

Include Reserved Journal Lines  Yes

Evaluation Date Option

Accounting Date

Transaction: Parent Event Supplier Invoice: S-0000000063, LENOVO US INC on 11/10/2019 for $5,000,000.00

1item METhB.S
c Ledger Account/S: Dimensi Journal Li Budget Structure Dimensions Budget Amount Spend  Current T i Available Budget ' Line-Level Stat
ompany edger Account/Summar, y  Dimensions on Journal Lines LT udget Amoun pend  Current Transaction vailable Budget Line-Level Status
Montclair State University 60525:Membership & €C10293 University CC10293 University 52,000.00 2067.20 5,000,000.00 (4949,167.20)  Fail (Insufficient Budget) &
Subscriptions Controll Controlle
D53 Finance an d Treasury D53 Finance and Treasury

F10 Unrestricted Operating
Fund

LENOVO US INC

F10 Unrestricted Operating
Fund

N15 Institutional Support
N15 Institutional Support
5C0123 Memberships/Dues -

4) Based on the information provided, decide if a Budget amendment needs to be
completed, or if the request should be edited to adjust the Worktags.

Manage Expense Reports/Check Status

Employees can locate, view, and edit their Spend Authorizations and Expense Reports
by clicking on the Expenses application icon, and selecting the appropriate action in the
Expenses Dashboard.

Note — For those spend authorizations and expense reports which were submitted by
someone else on behalf of an employee or non-worker, the Initiator must locate the
document through the Find Expense Report Lines for Organization — Report (see
the Edit Expense Report section below.)

Applications
8 items
=ty e
@ . o L (win] — f-"
a)= & C ¢
Custom Reports Personal Benefits Pay
by Functional Information
Area
% o
Time Time Off and Workday Expenses
Leave Resources
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Actions View

Edit Expense Report (1) Expense Reports
Create Expense Report Spend Authorizations
Create Spend Authorization Expense Transactions (3)
Edit Spend Authorization (1) Payment Elections
Edit Expense Transactions Reimbursable Allowance Plan Activity
Edit Travel Profile Travel Profile

Recent Expense Reports

Draft - 02/19/2020

1) Under the View section on the right of the dashboard, select Expense Reports.

2) On the My Expense Reports screen, click the prompt icon in the Expense
Report Status and select the status(es) to search.

3) The Report Dates default from the current date to sixty (60) days back. These
dates can be changed if needed by clicking on the corresponding calendar icon
and selecting the appropriate date.

4) Click the OK button.

My Expense Reports

Expense Report Status —

Report Date On or After 11/29/2019 [

Report Date On or Before 01/29/2020 [

The My Expense Reports screen updates and displays all of the expense reports
associated to the user.

1) Select the appropriate line from the report and go to the far right to select the
associated action button of Change or Edit, based on the current status of the
document. Note — You can also click the twinkie at the magnifying glass of the
expense report and select Expense Report > Edit or Change to make changes
to this document.
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< My Expense Reports
Cheri Jefferson

Create Expense Report

My Expense Reports 6 items

Expense

Expense Report
Roport | Expense Report Number (02

Expense Report Status Memo o e rbirsament it Amount ‘g”ke' Pazand J

Q EXP-00000045 11/04/2019 In Progress becky test 10.00

10.00 0.00 UsD Montclair State University Change Expense Rep...

Q EXP-00000046 11/04/2019 Draft 0.00 0.00 0.00 usD Montclair Sta Edit Expense Report

Q EXP-00000043 11/01/2019 Draft 0.00 0.00 000 uUsD Montclair State Universi

Edit Expense Report

Q EXP-00000044 11/01/2019 InProgress 180.58 180.58 0.00 USD Montclair St

Change Expense Rep...

Q EXP-00000038 10/31/2019 Approved 10/31 test cash ad 71.00 0.00 000 usD Montelair State University Change Expense Rep...

Q EXP-00000040 10/31/2019 Draft JELL

0.00 0.00 USD Montclair State University Edit Expense Report

X [E = ol @3

2) Make the necessary changes and click Submit to send the expense report
through the approval flow.

Approval Process

If an expense report is created by an individual on behalf of another employee, the
spend authorization will be routed to the targeted employee for review and approval
before moving to the standard approval flow.

The approvers will receive a notification in their Workday Inbox, and should click on it to
review and process the request. The approval flow is as follows:

e Cost Center Manager or Grant Manager (Pl)

e Special Approver (if required) — Grants Accounting, Project Manager, Gift
Manager, etc.

Note — The approver can approve or send the request back to the requester. If the
approver sends the request back, the requester receives a notification in their Inbox of

the requested changes. Once the changes are made, the requester must resubmit the
request.

1) To confirm if a spend authorization has been associated to the expense report,
from within the approval request, click the Header tab.

2) A hyperlink will be in the Spend Authorization field if a spend authorization was
associated to the expense report.

3) Click the hyperlink in the Spend Authorization field to open the request in view
mode.
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Actions (20) Archive "
Approve Expense Report B
Viewing Al Sort By Newest EXP-00001401 Training Seminar  actions
1 day(s) ago - Due 03/11/2020; Effective 03/10/2020
Expense Report: EXP-00001401, Pay To Status Personal Cash Advance Applied Reimbursement
on 03/10/2020 for $953.00 Employee: InProgress  0.00 US| 0.00 USD 0.00 USD 953.00 USD
1 day(s) ago - Due 03/11/2020; Effective Tota
03/10/2020 953.00 USD

Header Attachments Business Process Expense Lines

Spend Authorization 03/02/2020 Training Seminar 1,106.00 USD <(emu——
Final Expense Report No

Expense Report Number EXP-00001401

Memo Training Seminar

Company Montclair State University

Expense Report Date 03/10/2020

Business Purpose Conference

Reimbursement Payment Type  Direct Deposit

Send Back Add Approvers

When the request has been approved and processed, the requester will get a
notification indicating that their expense report has been paid.

Additionally, if the employee received an overage of cash advance and/or had
incurred personal charges on the travel card, they will receive a notification once
Accounts Payable has approved the expense report. The employee must print the
notification(s) and bring it to the Cashier’s office along with payment to reimburse the
University, no later than thirty (30) days from date of notification. If personal payment is
not remitted within this time period, the travel card will be suspended.

Save for Later

1) Click the Save for Later button to save your request and return to it later.

Save for Later Close

1) To locate the Expense Report in Draft status, click the Expenses application
icon in applications section of your Home Page.

2) Select View > Expense Reports and select the appropriate Expense Report.

Create Expense Report on behalf of an employee (FOR
WORKER)

The Cost Center Finance Specialist role can initiate this business process.

1) Enter Create Expense Report for Worker into the Search bar and select it from
the search results.
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Q create expense repord]

Create Expense Report - Task

Create Expense Report for Non-Worker - Task

Create Expense Report for Worker - Task

2) Enter and select the name of the employee/worker.

Create Expense Report for Worker

i

Pay To *

3) Continue from Step 2 of Create Expense Report in previous section.

Create Expense Report for an External Committee Member
(FOR NON-WORKER)

The Cost Center Finance Specialist role can initiate this business process.

1) Enter Create Expense Report for Non-Worker into the Search bar and select it
from the search results.

W Q create expense reporf

Create Expense Report - Task

Create Expense Report for Non-Worker - Task

Create Expense Report for Worker - Task

2) Enter and select the name of the non-worker/external committee member.

Create Expense Report for Non-Worker

Payee Type * X External Committee
Member

I Pay To *
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Note — If the non-worker does not display in the system, the Initiator must contact
Accounts Payable in order to have the individual created in the system.

3) Continue from Step 2 of Create Expense Report in previous section.
Edit “On Behalf Of’ Expense Report

Changes can be made to an expense report up until it has been approved.

1) Enter Find Expense Report into the Search bar and select Find Expense
Report Lines for Organization — Report from the search results.

W Q find expense report

Find Expense Report Lines for Organization

2) In the Organization field, select the Prompt icon and My Organizations to view
a list of those cost centers associated to you and select the appropriate cost

center.
Organization search =
Reporting Currency % | My Organizations >
Companies Search for Organization >
Expense Report Payee My Organization Hierarchies >
i i >
Expense Report Created By Business Units
Business Unit Hierarchy >
Report Date On or After
Cost Center >
Report Date On or Before
Cost Center Hierarchy b
Expense Report Status
Funds >
Fund Hierarchy > -
3) Click OK.
4) Locate the line for expense report with the Expense Report Status of In
Progress.
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Organization Cost Center: CC10316 Enterprise Application Service Report Date On or After 08/19/2019

Reporting Currency ~ USD Report Date On or Before ~ 09/19/2019
40 items

EXpEDSe Expense Line Expense Report
Report  Expense Report Report Line Expense Item Currency Memo Worktags Company P P

p Amount Status
Line Date

Q Expense Report: EXP- 09/05/2019 Books 25.00 USD Cost Center: CC10316 Montclair State In Progress

00000109 &3 Enterprise Application University
Service

Division: D70 Information
Technology

Fund: F10 Unrestricted
Operating Fund

Program: N15 Institutional
Support

Travel Classification: Non-
Travel

Q Expense Report: EXP- 08/08/2019 Z-DO NOT USE - Travel 0.00 USD Cost Center: CC10316 Montclair State Draft ~

5) Hover over the expense report field, and click on the twinkie for the Actions
menu.
6) Click Expense Report and click Change or Edit.

< Find Expe

Actions .
Expense Report X &

Organization
b Expense Report > 9
Reporting Currency ~ USC Accounting ) .
CoPy In Progress Expense Lines 1 item X =l @@
Favorite > Enable Mult
40 items napie Milcumency Pass on Item Amount Currency
Print 09/05/2019
Expetiie i Books 2500 USD
Report  Expense Report Pay To Caroline
Line Wesoly

Payee Type Employee
Q Expens@Report:
0000010 &2 Company Montclair State 2

Service

Division: D70 Information

7) Make any changes and click Submit to send the expense report through the
approval flow.

System Drafts

1) Enter Find Expense Report into the Search bar and select Find Expense
Report Lines for Organization — Report from the search results.

W Q find expense repor]

Find Expense Report Lines for Organization

2) In the Organization field, select the Prompt icon and My Organizations to view
a list of those cost centers associated to you and select the appropriate cost
center.
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Organization search

Reporting Currency * | My Organizations >
Companies Search for Organization >
Expense Report Payee My Organization Hierarchies >

Business Units >
Expense Report Created By

Business Unit Hierarchy >
Report Date On or After

Cost Center >
Report Date On or Before

Cost Center Hierarchy >
Expense Report Status

Funds >

Fund Hierarchy > -

3) On the Expense Report Status field, click the prompt icon and select Draft from
the list of statuses available.

Find Expense Report Lines for Organization

Organization x Cost Center: CC10323 VP of
Student Development

Reporting Currency * X USD ---

Companies

Expense Report Payee

Expense Report Created By Approved

Canceled
Report Date On or After

Report Date On or Before

In Progress

Expense Report Status Search

X Draft

Budget Check Status

Payee Payment Status

Cancel

4) Click OK.
5) Hover over the expense report field, and click on the twinkie to display the
Actions menu.
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< Find Expense Report Lines for Organization (s>

> .
Details
5 items E]g [I
Expense Expense Lina Expense
Report  Expense Report Report Line Expense Item Amount Currency Memo Worktags Company Report
Line Date Status
Q Expense Report: EXP- 03/05/2020  Subscriptions 450.00 USD Annual Membership Cost Center: CC10323 VP of Montclair State University Draft
00001308 &1 Student Development
Division: D80 Student
Development and Campus
Life
Fund: F10 Unrestricted
Operating Fund
Program: N14 Student
Services
Spend Classification: Non-
Travel
Q Expense Report: EXP- 03/05/2020 Lodging 151.31 USD Hotel payment for Deborah Cost Center: CC10323 VP of Montelair State University Draft
00001310 Aguilar candidate for VP for Student Development
Enrollment Management Division: D80 Student
position Development and Campus
Life
Fund: F10 Unrestricted
6) From the Related Actions menu, hover over Expense Report and then click
find expense li -
Q Actions
Expense Report BB &
’ . i
N Favorite > | o
ft Expense Lines 1item [ = il B3
X Details Enshlemuourioney Ly Item Amount Currency
Print nington
Subscriptions 450,00 USD =
Payee Type Employee =
5 items 4 >
Company Montclair
Expense State
Report  Expense Report University
Line
Currenc usb
Q Expense Report: %
000 0e Date 03/05/2020
Division: D80 Student
Development and Campus
Life
Fund: F10 Unrestricted
Operating Fund
Program: N14 Student

The system asks for a confirmation regarding the cancelation of the expense report.

7) Click the OK button to confirm to cancel the draft.
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Cancel Expense Report?

EXP-00001308 Annual Membership (i)

Header Attachments Expense Lines
1 item

Thu, Mar 5
Subscriptions 450.00 USD

Annual Membership

Cancel

Pay To Status
Employee: Karen Pennington Draft
Expense Line
Date * 03/05/2020

Expenseltem % Subscriptions
Quantity *1

Per Unit Amount % 450.00

Total Amount % 450.00

Currency * USD

Personal Prior Balance Applied
0.00 USD 0.00 USD
Item Details

Merchant % (empty)

Receiptincluded  No

Cash Advance Applied ~ Reimbursement ~ Total
0.00UsD 450.00USD  450.00 USD

The system displays a confirmation that the draft has been canceled.
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